

Case No. S226538

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DELANO FARMS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TABLE GRAPE COMMISSION,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fifth District
Case No. F067956

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
AND *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE,
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, AND REASON FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Benbrook Law Group, PC
Bradley A. Benbrook (177786)
Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 447-4900
Facsimile: (916) 447-4904
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF.....1

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF.....4

 I. The Free Speech Rights Of Private Citizens Inevitably
 Contract When The Evolving Government Speech Doctrine Is
 Expanded.....4

 II. TGC Cannot Be Thought Of As A “Government Entity” In Any
 Traditional Sense; Its Commercial Nature Highlights The Risks
 to Individual Speaker’s Rights Posed By Compelled
 Subsidies.....9

 II. Expanding The Government-Speech Doctrine Creates
 Additional Risks.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 8.204 (C)(1)..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 329 (2013).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	11
<i>Citizens to Protect Pub. Funds v. Board of Educ.</i> , 98 A.2d 673 (N.J. 1953)	13, 14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	4
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	4
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 1 (2004)	11
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 468 (2000)	5, 9
<i>Griswold v. Driscoll</i> , 616 F.3d 53, 59 n.6 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	4
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	8, 14
<i>Kidwell v. City of Union</i> , 462 F.3d 620 (2006)	14
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	7

<i>Page v. Lexington County School District</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (2008)	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	6
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	4
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 206 (1976)	12, 13, 14
<i>Vargas v. Salinas</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 1 (2009)	13
Statutes	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 2.....	5
Food & Ag. Code § 65573.....	12
Food & Ag. Code § 65675.....	12
Food & Ag. Code §§ 65660–62.....	10
Other Authorities	
Joseph Blocher, <i>Viewpoint Neutrality & Gov’t Speech</i> , 52 B.C. L. Rev. 695 (2011).....	6
Randall P. Bezanson & William G. Buss, <i>The Many Faces of Government Speech</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1377 (2001)	7

Note, *Strict Scrutiny in the Middle Forum*,
122 Harv. L. Rev. 2140 (2009) 8
